
Committee Agenda  

1

CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP
Tuesday, 30th June, 2015
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping

Room: Committee Room 1

Time: 7.00 pm

Democratic Services 
Officer

M Jenkins Democratic Services 01992 56 4607 
mjenkins@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors M McEwen (Chairman), M Sartin (Vice-Chairman), D Dorrell, A Mitchell MBE, 
J Philip, C C Pond, C P Pond, D Stallan, G Waller, S Watson and J H Whitehouse

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

(Director of Governance) To report the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests on any items on the agenda.

4. NOTES OF THE LAST CONSTITUTION AND MEMBER SERVICES SCRUTINY 
PANEL MEETING HELD ON 3 AND 17 MARCH 2015  (Pages 3 - 8)

The attached notes from the Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 3 and 17 March 2015 are here as an aid memoir, they have already 
been confirmed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

5. POSITION STATEMENT AND PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 14)

(Director of Governance) To consider the attached report, Terms of Reference and 
Work Programme.

6. OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES  (Pages 15 - 28)



Constitution Working Group Tuesday, 30 June 2015

2

(Director of Governance) To consider the attached report and appendix.

7. CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS - REVIEW PROCESS  (Pages 29 - 32)

(Director of Communities) To consider the attached report and appendix.

8. EXECUTIVE PROCEDURE RULES AND REVISED ARTICLES  (Pages 33 - 58)

(Director of Governance) To consider the attached report and revised Articles.

9. FUTURE MEETINGS  

The next scheduled meeting of the Working Group will be held on Tuesday 22 
September 2015 at 7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1 and thereafter on the following 
Tuesdays at the same time and same venue:

1. 24 November;

2. 26 January 2016; and

3. 22 March.



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.00 - 9.32 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M Sartin (Chairman), D Dorrell, J Lea, Mrs M McEwen, J Philip, 
Mrs C P Pond, C C Pond, D Stallan, Mrs J H Whitehouse and G Waller  

  
Other members 
present: 

  
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

A Watts and S Weston 
  
Officers Present S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)), 

S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager) and M Jenkins (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 

 
35. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the notes of the last Panel meeting held on 16 February 2015 be agreed. 

 
36. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor C C Pond was substituting for Councillor S Weston. 
 

37. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Code of Member’s 
Conduct. 
 

38. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(a) Terms of Reference 
 
The Panel’s Terms of Reference were noted. 
 
(b) Work Programme 
 
The following regarding the Panel Work Programme was noted: 
 
(i) Item 5 Articles of the Constitution 
 
The Articles were currently being re-drafted. 
 
(ii) Item 7 Constitution – Thresholds for Leases and Licences 
 
A report would be submitted at a later meeting from the new manager of Estates. 
 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 3 March 2015 

2 

39. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S COMPLAINTS SCHEME  
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director (Legal Services) regarding 
Amendments to the Council’s Complaints Scheme. 
 
The Council’s complaints scheme had four stages, an investigation of a complaint at 
each stage was undertaken by the following: 
 

(a) Step 1 – Manager of the Service area concerned; 
 

(b) Step 2 – Director or Assistant Director; 
 

(c) Step 3 – Complaints Officer on behalf of Director of Governance; and 
 

(d) Step 
[...]
ort regarding the Constitution Review – Council Procedural 
Rules from the Assistant Director (Performance Management) Governance. 
 
Following on from the last Panel meeting in February, Members made progress with 
the procedure rules commencing from Item 9 “Interests” paragraph 1.5 “Conflicts of 
Interest” to Item 12 “Questions by Members,” 12.10 “Supplementary Question.” 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 3 March 2015 

3 

However the meeting was adjourned to the next scheduled meeting date of 17 March 
in order to complete the work on the procedure rules. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Panel meeting be adjourned to the next scheduled meeting date of 
17 March to continue the work undertaken on the Council Procedure Rules. 

 
41. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
It was advised that the report regarding Amendments to the Council’s Complaints 
Scheme would be submitted to the forthcoming Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

42. COMMENTARY ON THE PANEL NOTES  
 
Councillor J H Whitehouse raised a concern regarding the 16 February Panel notes 
tabled at this meeting which, she felt, should have included reference to the 
conclusions of the Panel in regard to Councillor B Surtees’ submitted views on 
minority references at planning committees. However, officers advised that the notes 
had been agreed at the start of this meeting without comment at which point 
Councillor J H Whitehouse had not been in attendance, therefore a Panel resolution 
could not be altered afterwards. 
 

43. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next Panel meeting would be held on 17 March at 7.00p.m. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 17 MARCH 2015 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.00 - 9.35 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M Sartin (Chairman), A Watts (Vice-Chairman), J Lea, 
Mrs M McEwen, Mrs C P Pond, C C Pond, D Stallan, Mrs J H Whitehouse 
and G Waller  

  
Other members 
present: 

  
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

J Philip and S Weston 
  
Officers Present S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)), 

S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager) and M Jenkins (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 

 
44. MEETING RECONVENED  

 
Following the adjournment of the meeting held on the 3 March 2015 at 9.32p.m., the 
meeting reconvened on the 17 March 2015 at 7.00p.m. 
 

45. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
It was noted that councillor C C Pond was substituting for Councillor S Weston. 
 

46. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

47. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel’s Terms of Reference and Work Programme were noted. 
 

48. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - COUNCIL PROCEDURAL RULES  
 
The Panel received a report regarding the Constitution Review – Council Procedural 
Rules from the Assistant Director (Governance and Performance Management) and 
undertook their review following the adjourned meeting on 3 March at Item 13 
Motions – On Notice. 
 
The Panel progressed through to Item 26 Application to the Executive, Committees 
and Sub-Committees and completed the subsequent sections concerning Substitute 
Members, Political Group Representatives, Minority References, Reports and 
Petitions. 
 
In addition the Panel requested a further report in respect of the rules regarding 17.4 
and 17.5 concerning Recorded Votes. This concerned the recent amendments to the 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 17 March 2015 

2 

law which stipulated that all votes were recorded in respect of agreeing Council 
budgets. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

(1) That the Constitution Review – Council Procedural Rules be 
recommended to the Council; and 

 
(2) That a report be submitted to the Panel regarding rules 17.4 and 17.5 that 

concern the making of recorded votes in respect of Council budgets. 
 

49. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were no reports forthcoming from this meeting to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

50. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
This was the last meeting of the Panel in its current guise as a scrutiny panel. From 
May 2015 it would become the Constitution Working Group reporting directly to the 
Council. The Chairman thanked members of the Panel and officers for their work and 
support during the Panel’s existence. Councillor D Stallan echoed these sentiments, 
particularly as he had served a year as Panel Chairman. 
 
It was advised that the first scheduled meeting date of the Working Group was 30 
June 2015, which it was felt, was too wide a gap in time for effective continuity in 
carrying on the work of amending the Constitution. It was agreed to arrange an 
earlier meeting date in late May or June 2015. 
 



Report to the Constitution Working 
Group

Date of meeting: 30 June 2015
Subject: Constitution Review – 

Position Statement and Programme.

Officer Contact for further 
Information:

Simon Hill (01992 56 4249)

Democratic Services Officer: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607)

Recommendations:

(1) To receive a progress report on the current review of the constitution;

(2) To agree a work programme for reviewing the various elements yet to be considered 
with a view to completion by March 2016;

(3) To discuss further areas that members may wish to review individually;

Report:

1. (Assistant Director Governance and Performance Management) The recent Scrutiny Review 
has resulted in the formation of this Working Group. Its Terms of reference were approved by 
Council in April 2015 and are as follows:

(1) To complete a review of the Council’s Constitution by 31 March 2016 and to 
recommend new arrangements accordingly;

thereafter:

(2) To review any aspect of the authority’s constitutional arrangements as requested by 
the Council;

(3) To undertake general reviews of specific elements of the Constitution in order to 
ensure that the authority’s constitutional arrangements complement current legislative 
requirements and decisions made by the Council; and

(4) To consider any proposals of the Director of Governance for necessary revision to any 
element of the Constitution.

2. The Working Group reports directly to the Council in connection with its Terms of Reference 
and the achievement of its work programme. The previous requirement to report through 
Overview and Scrutiny no longer exists.

3. Officers have looked at the scheduled dates of meetings during 2015-16 and have drafted a 
work programme that seeks to sketch out a proposal that allows for consideration of the 
remaining elements including the need for external review, consultation and approval by 
Council.



4. As a reminder work to undertake the review falls into the following categories:

(i) Areas where no review is necessary (where reviews have been recently undertaken or 
where members decide no further work is necessary);

(ii) Areas that require a simple review of the wording;

(iii) Areas that require rationalisation of either wording or where they sit within the 
document;

(iv) Areas where change is required or desired; 

(v) Areas where there has been request to review individually; and

(vi) Areas that could otherwise be published.

Progress during 2014/15

5. The Constitution and Members Services Panel have made some significant inroads into the 
programme. The following have already been looked at during the last year:

(i) Articles of the Constitution – Officers are currently rewriting these to reflect discussions 
and one has been agreed by Council, namely Article 10 relating to Development 
Control including the speaking and arrangements at planning committees.

(ii) Council procedure rules – work has been undertaken here to reflect the views of the 
Panel. A further short review will be needed to finalise the rules once these have been 
teased out of other sections of the constitution.

(iii) Use of the Chairman’s Casting vote – This has led to changes in the articles and the 
rules sections

(iv) Minority references – this has led to clarifications as to the timing of the use of such a 
procedure.

(v) The Terms of Reference of the JCC – these have been agreed by Council.

(vi) Review of the operation of the Complaints Panel – This has deleted from the 
Constitution following review.

6. The draft work programme is attached for comments.



S. Tautz (March 2015)

CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Title:  Constitution Working Group 

Status:  Working Group

Terms of Reference:

(1) To complete a review of the Council’s Constitution by 31 March 2016 and to 
recommend new arrangements accordingly;

thereafter:

(2) To review any aspect of the authority’s constitutional arrangements as requested by the 
Council;

(3) To undertake general reviews of specific elements of the Constitution in order to ensure 
that the authority’s constitutional arrangements complement current legislative 
requirements and decisions made by the Council; and

(4) To consider any proposals of the Director of Governance for necessary revision to any 
element of the Constitution.

Reporting:

The Working Group shall report directly to the Council in connection with its Terms of 
Reference and the achievement of its work programme.

Chairman: Councillor M McEwen





Constitution Working Group (Chairman – Cllr M McEwen)
Item Dates Progresss

(1) Position statement and 
programme (S Hill) 30 June 2015

(2) Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules(P Maginnis) 30 June 2015

(3) Contract Standing Orders – 
Review Process (A Hall) 30 June 2015

(4) Executive Procedure Rules and 
Revised Articles (S Hill) 30 June 2015

(5) Overview and Scrutiny Article 
Revisions (S Tautz) 22 September 2015

(6) How to deal with Codes and 
Protocols (S Hill) 22 September 2015

(7) Other Procedure Rules (S H
[...]
 well as 
removing the statutory require for a DIP in order to take disciplinary action generally the 
regulations include new rules in respect of dismissal.

5. The key elements of the new process are that

(i) The dismissal of a relevant officer must be approved by way of a vote at a 
meeting of the authority, who instead of only being able to take action in 
accordance with DIP recommendations, will be able to dismiss provided they 
take into account: 

 any advice, views or recommendations of a panel (the Panel), 



4

 the conclusions of any investigation into the proposed dismissal; and 

 any representations from the protected officer concerned. 

(ii) The process set out above for the authority itself to approve dismissal has been 
extended to cover the chief finance officer and monitoring officer. 

(iii) It will not apply to disciplinary action short of dismissal 

(iv) The Council is required to set up a Panel and appoint two relevant independent 
persons to this Panel

The Panel: Constitution and Formation

6. The Panel must include at least two independent persons, who are defined in the 
Regulations as a person appointed under section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011. Section 
28 deals with the member code of conduct regime, the Council has appointed persons 
under that section. However, these independent persons will need to be invited onto the 
Panel, which they may refuse. The Council could appoint other suitably 
experienced/qualified independent persons for the Panel or use an independent person 
appointed by another authority. 

7. The normal proportionality rules apply to such committees, meaning that subject 
to any waiver, in addition to the two or more ‘neutral’ independent persons, the Panel 
would be subject to the Council’s pro rata rules. 

8. The Local Government Association (LGA) are clarifying with the DCLG whether it 
would be possible for the Panel to be made up of independent persons only. To date no 
further advice has been published.

The Executive Objections Procedure

9. This remains as the current section 11 of the Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules whereby the notice of dismissal must not be issued until the dismissor “discharging 
the function of dismissal” has notified the “proper officer” (as defined by the authority) of 
the name of the person the dismissor wishes to dismiss, along with relevant particulars. 

10. Members of the executive then have a chance to object through the elected 
executive leader. If there are no objections or the dismissor is satisfied that any objection 
is not material or well founded, then the dismissal can proceed. 

Further Guidance

11. Unfortunately the new Regulations provide little detail of how the new process will 
operate in practice and there are a number of gaps within the legislation regarding the 
composition of the Panel, ensuring a fair investigation, contractual issues and appeal rights 
for relevant officers. 

12. Therefore the Constitution has been amended in accordance with Schedule 3 of the 
2015 Regulations. Once further advice is available from the LGA a Guidance Note will be 
submitted to the Constitution Working Group for consideration.

13. The amendments to the Constitution are in italics and bold.

Reason for decision:



5

There have been changes to the statutory disciplinary and dismissal procedures applying to 
heads of paid service, monitoring officers and chief financial officers (the ‘relevant officers’), 
whereby a new process has replaced the current statutory Designated Independent Person 
process. The Council is required to amend the Constitution to implement the new Regulations 
at the Council meeting of 28 July 2015.

Officers will provide further guidance once gaps in the legislation has been clarified by the 
LGA.

Options considered and rejected:

Not to apply the Regulations. This would mean that the Council has not complied with its 
responsibilities under the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (
[...]
n the full Council will
approve the dismissal of the individual concerned following the recommendation of
the Redundancy Panel.

12.6 If the individual does appeal within the set timescale then a Redundancy Appeal
Panel will be appointed which will consist of not less than seven councillors, drawn

M10  Rev 6
Z:\OCE\DS\CONSTITUTION\M1-M11 OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES



from political groups in accordance with Pro Rata Rules and including at least one
member of the Executive, who will hear and adjudicate upon the appeal.

12.7 If the appeal is dismissed then the full Council will approve the dismissal of the
individual concerned following the recommendation of the Redundancy Appeal
Panel.

M11  Rev 6
Z:\OCE\DS\CONSTITUTION\M1-M11 OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES



Report to the Constitution Working 
Group 

Date of meeting: 30 June 2015
Subject:            Review of Contract Standing Orders 

Responsible Officer: Alan Hall, Director of Communities (01992 564004)

Democratic Services: Mark Jenkins (01992 564607)

Recommendations:

(1)  That the following be noted:

(a)  The formation of an officer Contract Standing Orders Working Party, 
chaired by the Director of Communities, to fundamentally review the Council’s 
Contract Standing Orders and to formulate new ones that:

 Adopt a more modern and flexible approach;
 Are simpler to understand and comply with;
 Are more responsive to the current and future procurement needs of the 

Council; 
 Meet current EU Procurement Regulations; and
 Ensure appropriate controls and probity to safeguard the use of public 

money;

(b)  The Terms of Reference of the Contract Standing Orders Working Party set 
by the Management Board; and

(c)  The proposed reporting arrangements and timescales; and

(2)  That consideration of the report and recommendations of the Working Party be 
added to the Constitution Working Group’s Work Programme for 2015/16. 

 1. The (officer) Corporate Governance Group, chaired by the Chief Executive, has 
previously considered the difficulty that many staff procuring contracts for the Council have in 
following and complying with Contract Standing Orders - which were originally produced 
many years ago in a different local government and public procurement environment, and 
have since been amended and extended in an ad-hoc way on many occasions – and 
concluded that they needed to be fundamentally reviewed and new Contract Standing Orders 
formulated that:

 Adopt a more modern and flexible approach;
 Are simpler to understand and therefore to comply with;
 Are more responsive to the current and future procurement needs of the Council;
 Meet current EU Procurement Regulations;
 Ensure appropriate controls and probity to safeguard the use of public money; and
 Could form part of the new Constitution being developed by the Constitution 

Working Group on behalf of the Council  



2. Accordingly, the Council’s Management Board has determined that a new officer 
working group should be established, chaired by the Director of Communities, to 
fundamentally review the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and to formulate new ones for 
consideration by the Constitution Working Party an recommend to the Council, as part of the 
comprehensive review of the whole of the Council’s Constitution. 

3. The Management Board has agreed the Terms of Reference for the new Working 
Group, which are attached for information.

4. It is intended that the Working Party will report on the proposed new Contract 
Standing Orders to the Constitution Working Group in time for them to be approved with the 
rest of the revised Constitution by March 2016.  It is therefore suggested that consideration of 
the report and recommendations of the Working Party be added to the Constitution Working 
Group’s Work Programme for 2015/16.



Epping Forest District Council

Contract Standing Orders Working Party

TERMS OF REFERENCE

(Approved by Management Board on 3rd June 2015)

Purpose

To fundamentally review the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and to formulate new ones - that 
adopt a more modern and flexible approach, are simpler to understand and comply with, are more 
responsive to the current and future procurement needs of the Council and that meet current EU 
Procurement Regulations, whilst ensuring appropriate controls and probity to safeguard the use of 
public money.    

Terms of Reference

1) To review and consider the current Contract Standing Orders and identify areas of improvement, 
in accordance with the Working Party’s Purpose.

2) To understand the implications that EU Procurement Regulations, and particularly the recent 
changes, have on procurement by the Council and its Contract Standing Orders.

3) To formulate new draft Contract Standing Orders that achieve the Working Party’s Purpose.

4) To report regularly to Management Board on the Working Party’s progress and to present new 
draft Contract Standing Orders to Management Board, prior to submission to members.

5) To present the new draft Contract Standing Orders to the Constitution Working Group for 
consideration and to oversee their onward progression to Full Council. 

6) To disseminate information and arrange appropriate training on the new Contract Standing 
Orders to all staff involved with procurement activities.

Chairman

The Working Party will be chaired by the Director of Communities.

In his absence, the meeting will be chaired by a member of the Working Group nominated by the 
Chairman or the members present.

Membership

Chairman -  Alan Hall
Dem. Services (Constitution) -  Simon Hill
Procurement -  Shane McNamara
Internal Audit -  Sarah Marsh
Legal Services -  Alison Mitchell
Communities (Client) -  Paul Pledger
Facilities Management (Client) -  Mike Hobbs
Neighbourhoods (Client) -  Jim Nolan (initially) / Business Manager (subsequently)

Officer Support / Secretariat

Mark Jenkins – Democratic Services.



Other Attendances

The Working Party can invi
[...]
sed by the appropriate officer of an emergency 
situation affecting the district or part of the district shall consider the need for the 
Cabinet to make decisions on the emergency and may convene an Emergency 
Cabinet Committee comprising at least three Cabinet members.

4.2 In considering whether an Emergency Cabinet Committee is required, the Leader will 
take into account the advice of the Head of Paid Service and the District Emergency 
Planning Officer.

Terms of Reference for Emergency Cabinet Committee

4.3 The terms of reference for any Cabinet shall include:

(a) To receive reports on the emergency situation and progress in dealing the 
emergency through the Emergency Response Plan.

(b) To receive recommendations from the appropriate officers in support of (a) 
above including the allocation of resources under Section 138 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

(c) To report to the Cabinet and the Council on the emergency and the action 
being taken to remedy the situation together with any other terms of reference 
specific to the emergency concerned.

4.4 All statutory procedures regarding recording of decisions by the Sub-Committee shall 
be followed and the Committee will be disbanded when the emergency is over.




	Agenda
	4 Notes of the Last Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 3 and 17 March 2015
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 17/03/2015 Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Panel
	Minutes


	5 Position Statement and Programme
	Appendix 2 - Constitution Working Group Draft Terms of Reference (April 2015)
	Work Programme

	6 Officer Employment Procedure Rules
	Draft Employment Officer Rules June 2015 Appendix

	7 Contract Standing Orders - Review Process
	Terms of Reference - Contract Standing Orders Working Party - App 1

	8 Executive Procedure Rules and Revised Articles
	ARTICLE 7 - The Executive - V2 draft june 15
	10 2003 EXECUTIVE PROCEDURE RULES, 29/05/2015 Constitution
	Appendix 2 - Action In Emergency




Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 30 JUNE 2015
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.00 - 9.25 PM

Members 
Present:

M McEwen (Chairman), A Mitchell MBE, J Philip, C C Pond, C P Pond, 
D Stallan, G Waller and J H Whitehouse

Other members 
present:

 

Apologies for 
Absence:

M Sartin and D Dorrell

Officers Present S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)), 
P Maginnis (Assistant Director Human Resources), S Tautz (Democratic 
Services Manager) and M Jenkins (Democratic Services Assistant)

1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

There were no substitutions made at the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Pursuant to the Officer’s Code of Conduct, the Assistant Director (Governance and 
Performance Management) S Hill declared a non pecuniary interest in the following 
item of the agenda as the Officer Employment Rules could potentially impact on his 
employment within the Council. He advised that he would remain in the meeting for 
the duration of the discussion on the following item:

 Agenda Item 6 Officer Employment Procedure Rules

3. NOTES OF THE LAST CONSTITUTION AND MEMBER SERVICES SCRUTINY 
PANEL MEETING HELD ON 3 AND 17 MARCH 2015 

The Working Group received the notes from the disbanded Constitution and Member 
Services Scrutiny Panel, which for a year had undertaken the review of the 
Constitution. The notes concerned the last Panel meeting held on 3 March and 
adjourned to 17 March 2015. The notes were for use only as an aid memoir as they 
had been confirmed at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June 2015.

4. POSITION STATEMENT AND PROGRAMME 

The Working Group received a progress report on the current review of the 
Constitution from the Assistant Director (Governance and Performance 
Management).

The recent scrutiny review undertaken by the recently disbanded Constitution and 
Member Services Scrutiny Panel had resulted in the formation of this Working Group. 
Its Terms of Reference, approved by Council in April 2015, were to “complete a 
review of the Council’s Constitution by 31 March 2016 and recommend new 
arrangements accordingly.” Thereafter the Working Group would:



Constitution Working Group Tuesday, 30 June 2015

2

(a) Review any aspect of the authority’s Constitutional arrangements as 
requested by the Council;

(b) Undertake general reviews of specific elements of the Constitution to ensure 
that the authority’s Constitutional arrangements complemented current 
legislative requirements and decisions made by the Council; and

(c) Consider any proposals of the Director of Governance for necessary revisions 
to any element of the Constitution.

The reporting procedure for the new Working Group would not be the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as previously but directly to Council.

The Working Group agreed their Terms of Reference and Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the position statement regarding the Constitution Review be noted; and

(2) That the Working Group’s Terms of Reference and Work Programme be 
noted.

5. OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES 

The Select Committee received a report from the Assistant Director (Human 
Resources) regarding Disciplinary Arrangements for Relevant Officers.

The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 
were new statutory disciplinary and dismissal procedures which applied to heads of 
paid service, monitoring officers and chief financial officers.

The key elements of the new process were that:

(a) The dismissal of a relevant officer must be approved by way of a vote at a 
meeting of the authority, who would be able to dismiss provided they took into 
account:

(i) Any advice, views or recommendations of a Panel;

(ii) The conclusions of any investigation into the proposed dismissal; and

(iii) Any representations from the relevant officer concerned.

(b) The process set out above had been extended to cover the Chief Finance 
Officer and Monitoring Officer.

(c) It would not apply to disciplinary action short of dismissal.

(d) The Council was required to set up a Panel and appointed two relevant 
independent persons to this Panel.

The Panel must include at least two independent persons that would need inviting 
onto the Panel. The Council could appoint other suitably experienced or qualified 
independent persons or use an independent person appointed by another authority. 
Additionally, the normal proportionality rules applied to such committees which meant 



Constitution Working Group Tuesday, 30 June 2015

3

that the Panel would be subject to the Council’s pro rata rules by which the political 
groups would have representation there according to their relative numbers on the 
Council.

The Working Group supported making the Constitutional amendments to adhere to 
the new regulations. They were also advised that the new regulations provided little 
detail of how the new process would operate in practice and there were a number of 
gaps within the legislation regarding composition of the Panel.

The Constitution was required by law to be amended in accordance with Schedule 3 
of the 2015 Regulations, once further advice was available from the Local 
Government Association a guidance note would be submitted to this Working Group 
for consideration. Members had requested that a review should take place in six 
months time based on any further advice submitted by the Government.

RECOMMENDED:

(1) That a report be made to Council recommending the adoption of the revised 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules and that they be incorporated into the 
Council’s Constitution; and

(2) That the revised rules be subject to further revision based on Government 
guidance in six months time.

6. CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS - REVIEW PROCESS 

The Working Group received a report regarding Review of Contract Standing Orders 
from the Assistant Director (Governance and Performance Management).

The Corporate Governance Group, had previously considered the difficulty that many 
staff procuring contracts for the Council had in following and complying with Contract 
Standing Orders. Accordingly, the Council’s Management Board had determined that 
a new officer working group should be established, chaired by the Director of 
Communities, to fundamentally review the Council’s Contract Standing Order and 
formulate new ones for consideration by the Constitution Working Group and make 
onward recommendation to the Council. This would form part of the comprehensive 
review of the whole of the Council’s Constitution.

It was advised that the Working Party would report on the proposed new Contract 
Standing Orders to the Constitution Working Group in time for approval with the rest 
of the revised Constitution by March 2016. It was noted that consideration of the 
report and recommendations of the Working Party had been added to the 
Constitution Working Group’s Work Programme for 2015/16.

RESOLVED:

That the following be noted:

(1) The formation of an officer Contract Standing Orders Working Party, 
chaired by the Director of Communities, to fundamentally review the 
Council’s Contract Standing Orders and formulate new ones that:

(a) Adopt a more modern and flexible approach;

(b) Were simpler to understand and comply with;



Constitution Working Group Tuesday, 30 June 2015

4

(c) Were more responsive to the current and future procurement needs of 
the Council;

(d) Met current EU Procurement Regulations; and

(e) Ensured appropriate controls and probity to safeguard the use of 
public money.

(2) The Terms of Reference of the Contract Standing Orders Working Party 
set by the Management Board proposed reporting arrangements and 
timescales; and

(3) That consideration of the report and recommendations of the Working 
Party be added to the Constitution Working Group’s Work Programme for 
the 26 January 2016 Working Group meeting.

7. EXECUTIVE PROCEDURE RULES AND REVISED ARTICLES 

The Working Group received a report regarding the Constitution Review – Executive 
Procedure Rules and Revised Article 7 from the Assistant Director (Governance and 
Performance Management).

Members were reminded that the previous scrutiny panel had briefly discussed 
Article 7 which alongside the Executive Procedure Rules, governed the operation of 
the Executive. 

Members made good progress at the meeting making recommendations to the article 
and rules, completing an amended version of both.

Members supported circulating an amended version of both to the Working Group. It 
was agreed that a draft should be sent to the Leader for comments as well.

RECOMMENDED:

That a draft of the Executive Procedure Rules and Revised Article 7 be circulated 
to the Working Group members and Leader for comments before being 
recommended to the Council for approval.

8. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The next scheduled meeting of the Working Group would be held on Tuesday 22 
September 2015 at 7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1 and thereafter on the following 
dates:

 22 September;

 24 November

 26 January 2016; and

 22 March


